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August 28, 2024 
 
VIA E-MAIL TO 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
Filing Center 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, Oregon 97301-3398 

Re: Docket No. UM 2317 – In the Matter of Idaho Power Company, Application 
for Approval of 2028 All-Source Request for Proposals to Meet 2028 
Capacity Resource Need. 

 
Attention Filing Center: 
 
In compliance with OAR 860-089-350(1), Idaho Power encloses for filing the benchmark 
bid evaluations.  Following the receipt of market bids, both market and benchmark bids 
will be analyzed collectively as described in the 2028 AS RFP. 
 
To support the requirements of OAR 860-089-350(1), Idaho Power is filing each of the 
following highly confidential documents: 
 

1. The detailed Evaluation Team’s score on tabs [Eligibility] and [Resource Based 
Non-Pricing].  Evaluation Team notes are included on the same tabs in row 37 
and 48, respectively.  All supporting documentation submitted as part of the 
benchmark bid proposals has been distributed to the Independent Evaluator: 
 
CONFIDENTIAL – Benchmark Bid Score Summary Form – 08.28.24.xlsx 
 

2. The price scoring model which will be utilized to score the benchmark bids in 
conjunction with the market bids once the market bids are submitted: 
 
CONFIDENTIAL – Benchmark Bid Financial PVRR Summary – 08.28.24.xlsx 

 
This filing contains confidential information.  
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Please contact this office with any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Adam Lowney 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Ave #400  
Portland, OR 97205 
Direct (503) 595-3926 
Email: adam@mrg-law.com  

mailto:adam@mrg-law.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I certify that on this August 28, 2024 a true and correct copy of the confidential 
attachments of Idaho Power’s Benchmark Bid Scores to said person(s) at his or her 
last-known address(es) indicated below.  

 
Service List 

UM 2317 
 

Staff 
William Mulhern (C) 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO BOX 1088 
SALEM OR 97308 
william.mulhern@puc.oregon.gov  

 

NIPPC 
Irion A Sanger (C) 
Ellie Hardwick 
Sanger Law Pc 
4031 SE Hawthorne Blvd. 
Portland, OR 97214 
irion@sanger-law.com  
ellie@sanger-law.com  

  
Staff 
Natascha Smith (C) 
Assistant Attorney General 
Oregon Department of Justice 
Business Activities Section 
1162 Court St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4796 
natascha.b.smith@doj.oregon.gov   
 

NIPPC 
Gregory M. Adams (C) 
Richardson Adams PLLC 
515 N. 27th St. 
Boise, ID 83702 
greg@richardsonadams.com 
  

Oregon Citizens Utility Board 
Claire Valentine-Fossum 
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
claire@oregoncub.org  
dockets@oregoncub.org  
 

NIPPC 
Spencer Gray 
sgray@nippc.org 

 
Pivotgen 
Rob Curulla 
Pivotgen 
500 W Madison St. Ste. 1000 
Chicago, IL 60661 
Rob.curulla@pivotgen.com  

Idaho Power Company 
Donovan E. Walker (C) 
Megan Goicoechea-Allen 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, ID 83707-0070 
dockets@idahopower.com 
dwalker@idahopower.com   
mgoicoecheaallen@idahopower.com  
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Idaho Power Company 
Adam Lowney (C) 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
419 SW 11th Ave., Ste. 400 
Portland, OR 97205 
adam@mrg-law.com 
dockets@mrg-law.com 

Nova Gen Consulting LLC 
 
Dina Dubson Kelley 
dina@novagen.us  

Key Capture Energy 
Kai Lin 
Yi Zhang 
Quinn Beckham 
Bruna Da Silva 
Danny Musher 
Heather Wong  
Peter Zullo 
Key Capture Energy 
Kai.lin@keycaptureenergy.com  
Yi.zhang@keycaptureenergy.com  
Quinn.beckham@keycaptureenergy.com 
Bruna.dasilva@keycaptureenergy.com 
Danny.musher@keycaptureenergy.com   
Heather.wong@keycaptureenergy.com  
Peter.zullo@keycaptureenergy.com  

Steptoe & Johnson LLP 
 
Thomas V. Donadio 
227 W. Monroe St. 
Chicago, IL 60606 
tdonadio@steptoe.com  

Dated August 28, 2024. 

  
Cole Albee 
Paralegal 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
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